Questions & Answers

Criminal Procedure—
Police Investigation



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS SERIES

Questions & Answers: Administrative Law,
Third Edition
Linda D. Jellum, Karen A. Jordan

Questions & Answers: Antitrust
Shubha Ghosh

Questions & Answers: Bankruptcy, Second Edition
Mary Jo Wiggins

Questions & Answers: Business Associations,
Second Edition
Douglas M. Branson

Questions & Answers: Civil Procedure,
Fourth Edition
William V. Dorsaneo, III, Elizabeth Thornburg

Questions & Answers: Constitutional Law,
Third Edition
Paul E. McGreal, Linda S. Eads, Charles W. Rhodes

Questions & Answers: Contracts,
Third Edition
Scott J. Burnham

Questions & Answers: Copyright Law,
Second Edition
Dave Fagundes, Robert C. Lind

Questions & Answers: Criminal Law,
Fourth Edition
Emily Marcus Levine, Paul Marcus

Questions & Answers: Criminal Procedure —
Police Investigation, Fourth Edition
Wayne A. Logan

Questions & Answers: Criminal Procedure —
Prosecution and Adjudication, Third Edition
Neil P. Cohen, Michael J. Benza, Wayne A. Logan

Questions & Answers: Environmental Law
Dru Stevenson

Questions & Answers: Evidence, Fourth Edition
Paul C. Giannelli

Questions & Answers: Family Law, Third Edition
Mark Strasser

Questions & Answers: Federal Estate & Gift
Taxation, Third Edition
James M. Delaney, Elaine Hightower Gagliardi

Questions & Answers: Federal Income Tax,
Second Edition
James M. Delaney

Questions & Answers: Intellectual Property,
Third Edition
Gary Myers, Lee Ann Wheelis Lockridge

Questions & Answers: International Law
Rebecca Bratspies

Questions & Answers: Patent Law
Cynthia M. Ho

Questions & Answers: Payment Systems,
Second Edition
Timothy R. Zinnecker

Questions & Answers: Professional Responsibility,
Fourth Edition
Patrick Emery Longan

Questions & Answers: Property,
Second Edition
John Copeland Nagle

Questions & Answers: Remedies
Rachel M. Janutis, Tracy A. Thomas

Questions & Answers: Secured Transactions,
Third Edition
Bruce A. Markell, Timothy R. Zinnecker

Questions & Answers: The First Amendment,
Third Edition
Russell L. Weaver, William D. Araiza

Questions & Answers: Torts,
Fourth Edition
Anita Bernstein

Questions & Answers: Trademark and
Unfair Competition
Vince E. Chiappetta

Questions & Answers: Wills, Trusts, and Estates,
Third Edition
Thomas M. Featherston, Jr.



Questions & Answers

Criminal Procedure—
Police Investigation

Multiple Choice and Short Answer
Questions and Answers

FOURTH EDITION

Wayne A. Logan

STEVEN M. GOLDSTEIN PROFESSOR OF LAw
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

AP
CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2021
Wayne A. Logan
All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-2114-6
e-ISBN 978-1-5310-2115-3
LCCN 2021938778

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Preface

About the Author

Questions
Topic 1:
Topic 2:
Topic 3:
Topic 4:
Topic 5:
Topic 6:
Topic 7:
Topic 8:
Topic 9:

Topic 10:
Topic 11:
Topic 12:
Topic 13:
Topic 14:
Topic 15:
Topic 16:
Topic 17:
Topic 18:
Topic 19:
Topic 20:
Topic 21:
Topic 22:
Topic 23:

Topic 24

Incorporation
State Constitutional Protections
Fourth Amendment Right of Privacy
Private Searches
Motion to Dismiss
Search Warrants
Searches without Warrants
Probable Cause: Police Truthfulness
Search Warrants: Particularization
Execution of a Search Warrant
Plain View
Custodial Arrest for Petty Offenses
Arrest
Judicial Review of an Arrest
Pretextual Stops and Arrests

Protective Sweep of a Home

Search of a Home Incident to Arrest
Exigent Circumstances

Community Caretaking Function

Automobile Exception

Search of Containers

: Impoundment and Inventory Search of a Vehicle

Search of a Person or Item Incident to Arrest

Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest

ix

xi

— Ny U1 W =

15
19
23
25
27
29
31
33
37
39
41
43
45
47
51
53
55
59
61



vi

Topic 25:
Topic 26:
Topic 27:
Topic 28:
Topic 29:
Topic 30:
Topic 31:
Topic 32:
Topic 33:
Topic 34:
Topic 35:
Topic 36:
Topic 37:
Topic 38:
Topic 39:
Topic 40:
Topic 41:
Topic 42:
Topic 43:
Topic 44:
Topic 45:
Topic 46:
Topic 47:
Topic 48:
Topic 49:
Topic 50:
Topic 51:
Topic 52:
Topic 53:
Topic 54:

CONTENTS

Comparing Different Justifications for the Search of an Automobile
Stop and Frisk

Checkpoint Stops

Traffic Stops: Duration and Scope of Inquiry
Administrative Searches

Special Needs Searches

Consent Searches

Electronic Eavesdropping

Exclusionary Rule

Good Faith Exception

Interrogation and Confession: Custody

Interrogation and Confession: Public Safety Exception
Interrogation

Miranda Warnings

Waiver of Miranda Rights

First Confession without Warnings

Exercising Miranda Rights

Invoking the Right to Remain Silent

Resumpton of Interrogation

Sixth Amendment Rights

Interrogation and Confessions: Due Process (Voluntariness)
Eyewitness Identification

Standing

Appellate Review of a Motion to Suppress

Derivative Evidence

Derivative Evidence: Miranda Violation

Derivative Evidence: Causal Connection

Derivative Evidence: What May be Suppressed
Derivative Evidence: Exceptions

Impeachment

Practice Final Exam: Questions

Part I. Questions

Part II: Questions

63
65
69
71
73
75
77
81
83
85
87
89
91
95
97
99
101
103
105
107
109
111
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
133
133
140



Answers
Topic 1:
Topic 2:
Topic 3:
Topic 4:
Topic 5:
Topic 6:
Topic 7:
Topic 8:
Topic 9:

Topic 10:
Topic 11:
Topic 12:
Topic 13:
Topic 14:
Topic 15:
Topic 16:
Topic 17:
Topic 18:
Topic 19:
Topic 20:
Topic 21:
Topic 22:

Topic 23

Topic 24:
Topic 25:
Topic 26:
Topic 27:
Topic 28:
Topic 29:
Topic 30:
Topic 31:
Topic 32:
Topic 33:

CONTENTS

Incorporation
State Constitutional Protections
Fourth Amendment Right of Privacy
Private Searches
Motion to Dismiss
Search Warrants
Searches without Warrants
Probable Cause: Police Truthfulness
Search Warrants: Particularization
Execution of a Search Warrant
Plain View
Custodial Arrest for Petty Offenses
Arrest
Judicial Review of an Arrest
Pretextual Stops and Arrests
Protective Sweep of a Home
Search of a Person or Item Incident to Arrest
Search of a Home Incident to Arrest
Exigent Circumstances
Community Caretaking Function
Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest
Automobile Exception
: Search of Containers
Impoundment and Inventory Search of a Vehicle
Comparing Different Justifications for the Search of an Automobile
Stop and Frisk
Checkpoint Stops
Traffic Stops: Duration and Scope of Inquiry
Administrative Searches
Special Needs Searches
Consent Searches
Electronic Eavesdropping

Exclusionary Rule

vii

143
145
147
149
155
157
159
163
169
171
173
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
193
197
199
201
205
207
209
211
217
219
221
223
225
229
231



viii

Topic 34:
Topic 35:
Topic 36:
Topic 37:
Topic 38:
Topic 39:
Topic 40:
Topic 41:
Topic 42:
Topic 43:
Topic 44:
Topic 45:
Topic 46:
Topic 47:
Topic 48:
Topic 49:
Topic 50:
Topic 51:
Topic 52:
Topic 53:
Topic 54:

CONTENTS

Good Faith Exception

Interrogation and Confession: Custody

Interrogaton and Confession: Public Safety Exception
Interrogation

Miranda Warnings

Waiver of Miranda Rights

First Confession without Warnings

Exercising Miranda Rights

Invoking the Right to Remain Silent

Resumpton of Interrogation

Sixth Amendment Rights

Interrogation and Confessions: Due Process (Voluntariness)

Eyewitness Identification

Standing

Appellate Review of a Motion to Suppress
Derivative Evidence

Derivative Evidence: Miranda Violation
Derivative Evidence: Causal Connection
Derivative Evidence: What May be Supressed
Derivative Evidence Exceptions

Impeachment

Practice Final Exam: Answers

Part I: Answers

Part II: Answers

Index

233
237
239
241
245
247
249
251
253
255
257
259
261
265
269
273
275
277
279
281
285

289
289
300
303



Preface

This book will assist your learning and exam preparation for the criminal procedure-police in-
vestigation course and the bar exam. The book contains both multiple choice questions and an-
swers and short essay questions and answers.

As the Table of Contents reflects, the book addresses the broad gamut of issues concerning the
Fourth Amendment, which regulates searches and seizures by law enforcement; constitutional
doctrine limiting the securing and use of confessions; limits on techniques used to identify sus-
pects; and the extent to which unlawfully secured evidence is barred from government use at trial
(the exclusionary rule).

Ideally, you should try to answer each question before consulting the corresponding answer.
This approach will facilitate your learning and alert you to any areas perhaps requiring further
study and understanding.

The book seeks to balance brevity with the need to provide realistic, useful questions. The an-
swers to short essay questions vary in length, none being more than a few paragraphs. Do not
worry if your answer is slightly longer or shorter than that suggested. As long as the substance is
adequate, your answer is just fine. If your answer is longer, you may want to consider whether you
could have provided a shorter response. On some law school exams, where time is limited, brevity
may be a valuable asset.

This Q & A benefits from the work of former contributing authors Professors Neil Cohen and
Michael Benza, especially Professor Cohen, who was a driving force behind the project and whose
dedication to teaching and scholarship remains an inspiration.

Professor Wayne A. Logan
Florida State University
College of Law

April 2021

ix






About the Author

Wayne A. Logan, Steven M. Goldstein Professor at the Florida State University College of Law,
teaches and writes in the areas of Criminal Law, Criminal Procedure, and Sentencing. He is the
recipient of a university-wide teaching award and the author of several dozen law review articles,
with work appearing in such publications as the Georgetown Law Journal, the Michigan Law Re-
view, the Pennsylvania Law Review, the Vanderbilt Law Review, and the Texas Law Review. His
books include Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in
America (Stanford University Press, 2009), Florida Search and Seizure (LexisNexis, 2020 & 2021),
the Ex Post Facto Clause: Its History and Role in a Punitive Society (Oxford Univ. Press, forthcom-
ing 2022), and Sentencing Law, Policy, and Practice (Foundation Press, forthcoming 2022) (with
Professor Michael O’'Hear). Professor Logan is an elected member of the American Law Institute
and a past chair of the Criminal Justice Section of the Association of American Law Schools.

xi






	logan 4e 00 fmt-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 01 Qs 1-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 02 Qs-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 03 Qs 3-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 04 Qs 4-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 05 Qs 5-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 06 Qs 6I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 07 Qs 7I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 08 Qs 8I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 09 Qs 9-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 10 Qs 10I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 11 Qs 11I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 12 Qs 12I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 13 Qs 13I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 14 Qs 14-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 15 Qs 15I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 16 Qs 16-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 17 Qs 17I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 18 Qs 18I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 19 Qs 19I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 20 Qs 20-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 21 Qs 21I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 22 Qs 22I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 23 Qs 23-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 24 Qs 24I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 25 Qs 25I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 26 Qs 26I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 27 Qs 27-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 28 Qs 28-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 29 Qs 29-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 30 Qs 30I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 31 Qs 31I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 32 Qs 32-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 33 Qs 33-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 34 Qs 34I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 35 Qs 35I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 36 Qs 36-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 37 Qs 37I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 38 Qs 38-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 39 Qs 39I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 40 Qs 40I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 41 Qs 41-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 42 Qs 42-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 43 Qs 43I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 44 Qs 44-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 45 Qs 45I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 46 Qs 46I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 47 Qs 47I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 48 Qs 48I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 49 Qs 49-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 50 Qs 50I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 51 Qs 51-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 52 Qs 52I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 53 Qs 53I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 54 Qs 54I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 55 Qs examI-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 56 As 1I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 57 As 2I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 58 As 3I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 59 As 4-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 60 As 5I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 61 As 6I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 62 As 7I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 63 As 8I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 64 As 9I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 65 As 10I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 66 As 11I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 67 As 12I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 68 As 13I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 69 As 14-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 70 As 15-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 71 As 16I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 72 As 17I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 73 As 18I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 74 As 19I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 75 As 20-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 76 As 21-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 77 As 22I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 78 As 23I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 79 As 24I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 80 As 25I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 81 As 26I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 82 As 27I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 83 As 28I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 84 As 29-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 85 As 30I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 86 As 31I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 87 As 32-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 88 As 33-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 89 As 34I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 90 As 35I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 91 As 36-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 92 As 37I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 93 As 38I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 94 As 39I-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 95 As 40-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 96 As 41-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 97 As 42-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 98 As 43-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 99 As 44-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 100 As 45-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 101 As 46-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 102 As 47-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 103 As 48-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 104 As 49-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 105 As 50-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 106 As 51-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 107 As 52-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 108 As 53-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 109 As 54-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 110 As exam-fl.qxp
	logan 4e 111 idx-4pp-fl.qxp



