Questions & Answers

Criminal Procedure— Police Investigation

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS QUESTIONS & ANSWERS SERIES

Questions & Answers: Administrative Law, Third Edition

Linda D. Jellum, Karen A. Jordan

Questions & Answers: Antitrust Shubha Ghosh

Questions & Answers: Bankruptcy, Second Edition Mary Jo Wiggins

Questions & Answers: Business Associations, Second Edition Douglas M. Branson

Questions & Answers: Civil Procedure, Fourth Edition

William V. Dorsaneo, III, Elizabeth Thornburg

Questions & Answers: Constitutional Law, Third Edition

Paul E. McGreal, Linda S. Eads, Charles W. Rhodes

Questions & Answers: Contracts, Third Edition Scott I. Burnham

Questions & Answers: Copyright Law, Second Edition Dave Fagundes, Robert C. Lind

Questions & Answers: Criminal Law, Fourth Edition

Emily Marcus Levine, Paul Marcus

Questions & Answers: Criminal Procedure— Police Investigation, Fourth Edition Wayne A. Logan

Questions & Answers: Criminal Procedure— Prosecution and Adjudication, Third Edition Neil P. Cohen, Michael J. Benza, Wayne A. Logan

Questions & Answers: Environmental Law Dru Stevenson

Questions & Answers: Evidence, Fourth Edition
Paul C. Giannelli

Questions & Answers: Family Law, Third Edition Mark Strasser Questions & Answers: Federal Estate & Gift Taxation, Third Edition

James M. Delaney, Elaine Hightower Gagliardi

Questions & Answers: Federal Income Tax, Second Edition

James M. Delaney

Questions & Answers: Intellectual Property, Third Edition

Gary Myers, Lee Ann Wheelis Lockridge

Questions & Answers: International Law Rebecca Bratspies

Questions & Answers: Patent Law Cynthia M. Ho

Questions & Answers: Payment Systems, Second Edition

Timothy R. Zinnecker

Questions & Answers: Professional Responsibility, Fourth Edition

Patrick Emery Longan

Questions & Answers: Property, Second Edition John Copeland Nagle

Questions & Answers: Remedies Rachel M. Janutis, Tracy A. Thomas

Questions & Answers: Secured Transactions, Third Edition

Bruce A. Markell, Timothy R. Zinnecker

Questions & Answers: The First Amendment, Third Edition

Russell L. Weaver, William D. Araiza

Questions & Answers: Torts,
Fourth Edition
Anita Bernstein

Questions & Answers: Trademark and Unfair Competition Vince F. Chiappetta

Questions & Answers: Wills, Trusts, and Estates, Third Edition

Thomas M. Featherston, Jr.

Questions & Answers

Criminal Procedure— Police Investigation

Multiple Choice and Short Answer Questions and Answers

FOURTH EDITION

Wayne A. Logan

STEVEN M. GOLDSTEIN PROFESSOR OF LAW FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW



Copyright © 2021 Wayne A. Logan All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-2114-6 e-ISBN 978-1-5310-2115-3 LCCN 2021938778

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Preface	ix
About the Author	xi
Questions	1
Topic 1: Incorporation	3
Topic 2: State Constitutional Protections	5
Topic 3: Fourth Amendment Right of Privacy	7
Topic 4: Private Searches	11
Topic 5: Motion to Dismiss	13
Topic 6: Search Warrants	15
Topic 7: Searches without Warrants	19
Topic 8: Probable Cause: Police Truthfulness	23
Topic 9: Search Warrants: Particularization	25
Topic 10: Execution of a Search Warrant	27
Topic 11: Plain View	29
Topic 12: Custodial Arrest for Petty Offenses	31
Topic 13: Arrest	33
Topic 14: Judicial Review of an Arrest	37
Topic 15: Pretextual Stops and Arrests	39
Topic 16: Protective Sweep of a Home	41
Topic 17: Search of a Person or Item Incident to Arrest	43
Topic 18: Search of a Home Incident to Arrest	45
Topic 19: Exigent Circumstances	47
Topic 20: Community Caretaking Function	51
Topic 21: Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest	53
Topic 22: Automobile Exception	55
Topic 23: Search of Containers	59
Topic 24: Impoundment and Inventory Search of a Vehicle	61

vi CONTENTS

Topic 25: Comparing Different Justifications for the Search of an Automobile	63
Topic 26: Stop and Frisk	65
Topic 27: Checkpoint Stops	69
Topic 28: Traffic Stops: Duration and Scope of Inquiry	71
Topic 29: Administrative Searches	73
Topic 30: Special Needs Searches	75
Topic 31: Consent Searches	77
Topic 32: Electronic Eavesdropping	81
Topic 33: Exclusionary Rule	83
Topic 34: Good Faith Exception	85
Topic 35: Interrogation and Confession: Custody	87
Topic 36: Interrogation and Confession: Public Safety Exception	89
Topic 37: Interrogation	91
Topic 38: Miranda Warnings	95
Topic 39: Waiver of Miranda Rights	97
Topic 40: First Confession without Warnings	99
Topic 41: Exercising Miranda Rights	101
Topic 42: Invoking the Right to Remain Silent	103
Topic 43: Resumpton of Interrogation	105
Topic 44: Sixth Amendment Rights	107
Topic 45: Interrogation and Confessions: Due Process (Voluntariness)	109
Topic 46: Eyewitness Identification	111
Topic 47: Standing	115
Topic 48: Appellate Review of a Motion to Suppress	117
Topic 49: Derivative Evidence	119
Topic 50: Derivative Evidence: Miranda Violation	121
Topic 51: Derivative Evidence: Causal Connection	123
Topic 52: Derivative Evidence: What May be Suppressed	125
Topic 53: Derivative Evidence: Exceptions	127
Topic 54: Impeachment	129
Practice Final Exam: Questions	133
Part I: Questions	133
Part II: Questions	140

CONTENTS vii

Answers	143
Topic 1: Incorporation	145
Topic 2: State Constitutional Protections	147
Topic 3: Fourth Amendment Right of Privacy	149
Topic 4: Private Searches	155
Topic 5: Motion to Dismiss	157
Topic 6: Search Warrants	159
Topic 7: Searches without Warrants	163
Topic 8: Probable Cause: Police Truthfulness	169
Topic 9: Search Warrants: Particularization	171
Topic 10: Execution of a Search Warrant	173
Topic 11: Plain View	175
Topic 12: Custodial Arrest for Petty Offenses	177
Topic 13: Arrest	179
Topic 14: Judicial Review of an Arrest	181
Topic 15: Pretextual Stops and Arrests	183
Topic 16: Protective Sweep of a Home	185
Topic 17: Search of a Person or Item Incident to Arrest	187
Topic 18: Search of a Home Incident to Arrest	189
Topic 19: Exigent Circumstances	193
Topic 20: Community Caretaking Function	197
Topic 21: Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest	199
Topic 22: Automobile Exception	201
Topic 23: Search of Containers	205
Topic 24: Impoundment and Inventory Search of a Vehicle	207
Topic 25: Comparing Different Justifications for the Search of an Automobile	209
Topic 26: Stop and Frisk	211
Topic 27: Checkpoint Stops	217
Topic 28: Traffic Stops: Duration and Scope of Inquiry	219
Topic 29: Administrative Searches	221
Topic 30: Special Needs Searches	223
Topic 31: Consent Searches	225
Topic 32: Electronic Eavesdropping	229
Topic 33: Exclusionary Rule	231

viii CONTENTS

Topic 34: Good Faith Exception	233
Topic 35: Interrogation and Confession: Custody	237
Topic 36: Interrogaton and Confession: Public Safety Exception	239
Topic 37: Interrogation	241
Topic 38: Miranda Warnings	245
Topic 39: Waiver of Miranda Rights	247
Topic 40: First Confession without Warnings	249
Topic 41: Exercising Miranda Rights	251
Topic 42: Invoking the Right to Remain Silent	253
Topic 43: Resumpton of Interrogation	255
Topic 44: Sixth Amendment Rights	257
Topic 45: Interrogation and Confessions: Due Process (Voluntariness)	259
Topic 46: Eyewitness Identification	261
Topic 47: Standing	265
Topic 48: Appellate Review of a Motion to Suppress	269
Topic 49: Derivative Evidence	273
Topic 50: Derivative Evidence: Miranda Violation	275
Topic 51: Derivative Evidence: Causal Connection	277
Topic 52: Derivative Evidence: What May be Supressed	279
Topic 53: Derivative Evidence Exceptions	281
Topic 54: Impeachment	285
Practice Final Exam: Answers	289
Part I: Answers	289
Part II: Answers	300
Index	303

Preface

This book will assist your learning and exam preparation for the criminal procedure-police investigation course and the bar exam. The book contains both multiple choice questions and answers and short essay questions and answers.

As the Table of Contents reflects, the book addresses the broad gamut of issues concerning the Fourth Amendment, which regulates searches and seizures by law enforcement; constitutional doctrine limiting the securing and use of confessions; limits on techniques used to identify suspects; and the extent to which unlawfully secured evidence is barred from government use at trial (the exclusionary rule).

Ideally, you should try to answer each question before consulting the corresponding answer. This approach will facilitate your learning and alert you to any areas perhaps requiring further study and understanding.

The book seeks to balance brevity with the need to provide realistic, useful questions. The answers to short essay questions vary in length, none being more than a few paragraphs. Do not worry if your answer is slightly longer or shorter than that suggested. As long as the substance is adequate, your answer is just fine. If your answer is longer, you may want to consider whether you could have provided a shorter response. On some law school exams, where time is limited, brevity may be a valuable asset.

This Q & A benefits from the work of former contributing authors Professors Neil Cohen and Michael Benza, especially Professor Cohen, who was a driving force behind the project and whose dedication to teaching and scholarship remains an inspiration.

Professor Wayne A. Logan Florida State University College of Law April 2021

About the Author

Wayne A. Logan, Steven M. Goldstein Professor at the Florida State University College of Law, teaches and writes in the areas of Criminal Law, Criminal Procedure, and Sentencing. He is the recipient of a university-wide teaching award and the author of several dozen law review articles, with work appearing in such publications as the Georgetown Law Journal, the Michigan Law Review, the Pennsylvania Law Review, the Vanderbilt Law Review, and the Texas Law Review. His books include Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America (Stanford University Press, 2009), Florida Search and Seizure (LexisNexis, 2020 & 2021), the Ex Post Facto Clause: Its History and Role in a Punitive Society (Oxford Univ. Press, forthcoming 2022), and Sentencing Law, Policy, and Practice (Foundation Press, forthcoming 2022) (with Professor Michael O'Hear). Professor Logan is an elected member of the American Law Institute and a past chair of the Criminal Justice Section of the Association of American Law Schools.